
 

 

Freedom of Information Publication Coversheet 
The following information is provided pursuant to section 28 of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2016. 

 

FOI Reference: CMTEDDFOI 2022-128 

 

Information to be published Status 

1. Access application Published 

2. Decision notice Published 

3. Documents and schedule Published 

4. Additional information identified No 

5. Fees Waived 

6. Processing time (in working days) 45 

7. Decision made by Ombudsman N/A 

8. Additional information identified by Ombudsman N/A 

9. Decision made by ACAT N/A 

10. Additional information identified by ACAT N/A 

 

 



From:
To: CMTEDD FOI
Cc:
Subject: FOI Request | Ministerial Briefs
Date: Wednesday, 20 April 2022 8:47:42 AM

Good Morning,
 

RE: FOI REQUEST – MINISTERIAL BRIEFS 10.02.22 – 04.03.22
 
I write to request under the Freedom of Information Act 2016 a copy of the Ministerial Briefs
with the titles outlined below:
 

Title  Reference
PAGA 3.vi: Delivering an Independent Planning Advisory Service for the ACT CM22/14527
Zero Emission Government Facility Guidelines Discussion Paper for the
Climate Action Sub Committee

CM22/14533

CIT Reform Update - Course Reconfiguration Consultation and Engagement CM22/15295
YourSay Panel - Research Findings - Gas Transition Survey CM22/17061
Better Infrastructure Fund Appropriation for 2022-23 CM22/17388
Parliamentary and Governing Agreement commitments: Status Report No 3 CM22/19007
Whole of Government Infrastructure Brand Campaign CM22/19200
2022-23 Better Infrastructure Fund (BIF) proposed allocation CM22/19542
Better Infrastructure Fund Appropriation for 2022-23 CM22/20134
Approval to bring forward a business case for the 2022-23 Budget Cycle -
Human Resource and Information Management Solution (HRIMS)

CM22/25728

Gungahlin Leisure Centre 50-metre pool rectification works - Program of
works

CM22/27288

Community Facilities (ACT Property Group Vacancies and Peppercorn Rents) TRSY22/9432
Rent Relief TRSY22/9433
e-Invoicing – ACT Government TRSY22/9438
Hackett Community Centre Direct Sale TRSY22/9440
Zero emissions transition for ACT Government buildings and facilities TRSY22/9441
Release of Workers Compensation Claims Data Through Tenders ACT TRSY22/9467
ACT Auditor-General’s Report Procurement Exemptions and Value for
Money

TRSY22/9492

Cost of living TRSY22/9516
Late Submission of Business Support Grant (BSG) Applications – Adjustment
to Original Decision (CMTEDD2021/5882) Following Administrative Error

CM22/15006

Minister Weekly Brief - Week Ending 11 February 2022 22/12077
Change to an ACT Driver's Licence number 22/12432
Access Canberra Belconnen Service Centre Opening - 21 Feb 22/13533
Minister Weekly Brief Week Ending 25 February 2022 22/17791
Minister Weekly Brief Week Ending 18 February 2022 22/14761
Access Canberra Ombudsman Complaint Trends 22/19772
Meeting with the new Canberra Labor Club (CLC) President 22/07247
Switch to EasyPark for phone payments in ACT Government carparks 22/22043
Minister Weekly Brief - Week Ending 4 March 2022 22/20122



Australian Hotels Association - 10 March 2022 22/16100
Title Redacted CAB22/9728
Title Redacted CM2/22842
Title Redacted CM22/14517
Title Redacted CM22/14844

 
Should you require any further information or clarification about my request, please contact my
office on 
 
Best,

 
 
 



 

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development 
GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601  |  phone: 6207 7754  |  www.act.gov.au 

 

Our ref: CMTEDDFOI 2022-128 
 
 

 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 

I refer to your application under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (the 
Act), received by the Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate 
(CMTEDD) on 20 April 2022, in which you sought access to: 

A list of 34 briefs that you supplied subject lines for 

Authority 

As an appointed Information Officer under section 18 of the Act, I am authorised to make 
a decision on access or amendment to government information in the possession or 
control of CMTEDD. 

Timeframes 

In accordance with section 40 of the Act, CMTEDD was required to provide a decision on 
your access application by 19 May 2022 however, following an extension, and third-party 
consultations, the due date is now 27 June 2022. 

Decision on access 

Searches were completed for relevant documents and 34 documents were identified that 
fall within the scope of your request. 

I have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents. This 
provides a description of the documents that fall within the scope of your request and the 
access decision for those documents. 

I have decided to grant full access to 16 documents, partial access to 11 documents and 
refuse access to seven documents as I consider them to be information that is contrary to 
the public interest under schedule 1; or contain information that would, on balance, be 
contrary to the public interest to disclose under the test set out in section 17 of the Act. 

My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the 
documents released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter. 



In accordance with section 54(2) of the Act a statement of reasons outlining my decisions 
is below.  

Statement of Reasons  

In reaching my access decisions, I have taken the following into account: 

• the Act 
• the content of the documents that fall within the scope of your request 

Exemption claimed  

My reasons for deciding not to grant access to the identified documents are as follows: 

Contrary to the public interest information under schedule 1 of the Act 

As mentioned above, some of the identified documents are entirely composed of, or 
contain information that is considered to be contrary to the public interest under 
schedule 1 of the Act. This includes: 

• Schedule 1 section 1.1(b) being information that would be contrary to an order 
made or direction given by a tribunal or other entity having power to take 
evidence on oath. In this case I refer to Kline v Official Secretary to the Governor 
General [2013] HCA 52, heard before the High Court of Australia. 

• Schedule 1 section 1.2 being Legal Professional Privilege.  

One of the documents that have been identified as being within the scope of your 
request is partially composed of information that is considered to be contrary to 
the public interest information under section 1.2 of Schedule 1 of the Act as it is 
information that is deemed privileged under Legal Professional Privilege. This 
information can only be released if the parties involved agree to waive that 
privilege. The parties have not waived privilege. 

• Schedule 1 section 1.3 being information the disclosure of which is prohibited 
under law, in this case the Gaming and Racing Control Act 1999 (Division 4.4) 

• Schedule 1 section 1.6 being Cabinet information 

Some of the documents identified as being within the scope of your request are 
entirely composed of information, or contain information, that is considered to be 
contrary to the public interest under section 1.6 of Schedule 1 of the Act as it is 
Cabinet information. Under section 1.6 of Schedule 1 of the Act, Cabinet 
information is exempt from release. The purpose of this exemption is to maintain 
the confidentiality of the cabinet process and to uphold the principle of collective 
ministerial responsibility. This exemption was discussed in The Commonwealth v 
Northern Land Council [1993] HCA 24; (1993) 176 CLR 604 (21 April 1993). 
Paragraph 6 of the decision, states that:  

 … it has never been doubted that it is in the public interest that the deliberations 
of Cabinet should remain confidential in order that the members of Cabinet may 



exchange differing views and at the same time maintain the principle of collective 
responsibility for any decision which may be made.  

The document that you have requested falls within section 1.6 of the Act as it is 
information which has been commissioned by the Cabinet to guide it in its 
decision making and to assist it in its deliberations. It is therefore exempt from 
release under the Act. 

• Schedule 1 section 1.14(1)(a) being information the disclosure of which would or 
could reasonably be expected to prejudice an active investigation of a 
contravention or possible contravention of the law in a particular case. 

Information that would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest to disclose under 
the test set out in section 17 of the Act 

Public Interest 

The Act has a presumption in favour of disclosure. As a decision maker I am required to 
decide where, on balance, public interest lies. As part of this process, I must consider 
factors favouring disclosure and non-disclosure. 

In Hogan v Hinch (2011) 243 CLR 506, [31] French CJ stated that when ‘used in a statute, 
the term [public interest] derives its content from “the subject matter and the scope and 
purpose” of the enactment in which it appears’. Section 17(1) of the Act sets out the test, 
to be applied to determine whether disclosure of information would be contrary to the 
public interest. These factors are found in subsection 17(2) and Schedule 2 of the Act.  

Taking into consideration the information contained in the document found to be within 
the scope of your request, I have identified that the following public interest factors are 
relevant to determine if release of the information contained within these documents is 
within the ‘public interest’. 

Factors favouring disclosure in the public interest under schedule 2.1: 

(a) disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to do any of the following: 

(i) promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the government’s 
accountability 

Disclosure of Ministerial briefings may help to promote discussion of government 
business and enhance the government’s accountability and continued commitment to 
open and transparent government and I afford this factor some weight in my 
deliberations. 

The FOI Act has an express pro-disclosure bias which reflects the importance of public 
access to government information for the proper working of a representative democracy. 
This concept is promoted through the objects of the FOI Act, and I consider that giving 
access to the information sought would support this intention of the FOI Act. 

Factors favouring nondisclosure in the public interest under schedule 2.2: 

(a) disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to do any of the following: 



(ii) prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any other right under 
the Human Rights Act 2004 

(xi) prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an agency or person 

Having reviewed the documents, I consider that the protection of an individual’s right to 
privacy, especially when dealing with the ACT Government is a significant factor as the 
parties involved have provided their personal information for the purposes of working 
with the ACT Government. This, in my opinion, outweighs the benefit which may be 
derived from releasing the information of those persons involved in this matter.  

Individuals are entitled to expect that the personal information they have supplied in 
response to a government process will be dealt with in a manner that protects their 
privacy. Considering the type of information (name and mobile phone number) to be 
withheld from release, I am satisfied that the factors in favour of release can be met while 
protecting the personal information of the individuals involved. I therefore weight the 
factor for nondisclosure more highly than the factor in favour of release for this 
information.  

I have also considered the impact of disclosing information which relates to business 
affairs. In the case of Re Mangan and The Treasury [2005] AATA 898 the term ‘business 
affairs’ was interpreted as meaning ‘the totality of the money-making affairs of an 
organisation or undertaking as distinct from its private or internal affairs’.  Schedule 2 
section 2.2(a)(xi) allows for government information to be withheld from release if 
disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to prejudice the trade 
secrets, business affairs or research of an agency or person. To release the financial 
dealings of a business entity in the course of them providing a service to the ACT 
Government or event to the ACT public at large could reasonably prejudice their business 
affairs and give a competitor an unfair advantage in future dealings. 

Having applied the test outlined in section 17 of the Act and deciding that release of 
personal information contained in the documents is not in the public interest to release, I 
have chosen to redact this specific information in accordance with section 50(2). Noting 
the pro-disclosure intent of the Act, I am satisfied that redacting only the information that 
I believe is not in the public interest to release will ensure that the intent of the Act is met 
and will provide you with access to the majority of the information held by CMTEDD 
within the scope of your request.  

Charges 

Pursuant to Freedom of Information (Fees) Determination 2017 (No 2) processing charges 
are applicable for this request because the total number of pages to be released to you 
exceeds the charging threshold of 50 pages. However, the charges have been waived in 
accordance with section 107 (2)(e) of the Act. 

Online publishing – Disclosure Log 

Under section 28 of the Act, CMTEDD maintains an online record of access applications 
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents 

http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/cth/AATA/2005/898.html


released to you in response to your access application will be published on the CMTEDD 
disclosure log 3 days after the date of my decision. Your personal contact details will not 
be published. 

You may view CMTEDD disclosure log at https://www.cmtedd.act.gov.au/functions/foi. 

Ombudsman Review 

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of 
the Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73 
of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in CMTEDD 
disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.   
 

We recommend using this form Applying for an Ombudsman Review to ensure you 
provide all of the required information.  Alternatively, you may write to the Ombudsman 
at:  
 

The ACT Ombudsman 
GPO Box 442 
CANBERRA ACT 2601 

Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au  

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) Review 

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman 
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision. Further 
information may be obtained from the ACAT at:  

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
Level 4, 1 Moore St 
GPO Box 370 
Canberra City ACT 2601  
Telephone: (02) 6207 1740  
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/ 

 

Should you have any queries in relation to your request please contact me by telephone 
on 6207 7754 or email CMTEDDFOI@act.gov.au.  

Yours sincerely, 

 
Katharine Stuart 
Information Officer 
Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate 

24 June 2022 

https://www.cmtedd.act.gov.au/functions/foi/disclosure-log
https://www.ombudsman.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0026/79190/Apply-for-Ombudsman-review.pdf
mailto:actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/
mailto:CMTEDDFOI@act.gov.au


 
  

 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION  
REQUEST SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

  
 WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST Reference NO. 

34 briefs CMTEDDFOI 2022-128 

      
Ref No Page number Description Status Reason for Exemption Online Release Status 

1 1-6 
CM22/14527 (CMTEDD2022/491) 

Full release N/A Yes 

2 7-10 
CM22/15295 (CMTEDD2022/651) 

Partial release Schedule 1 s1.6 Yes 

3 11-13 
CM22/17061 (CMTEDD2022/619) 

Full release N/A Yes 

4 14-16 
CM22/17388 (CMTEDD2022/575) 

Full release N/A Yes 

5 17-19 
CM22/19007 (CMTEDD2022/644) 

Full release N/A Yes 

6 20-24 
CM22/19200 (CMTEDD2022/771) 

Full release N/A Yes 

7 25-29 
CM22/27288 (CMTEDD2022/805) 

Full release N/A Yes 

8 30 
TRSY22/9432 (QTB) 

Full release N/A Yes 

9 31-33 
TRSY22/9433 (QTB) 

Full release N/A Yes 

10 34-35 
TRSY22/9438 (QTB) 

Partial release Schedule 1 s1.6 Yes 

11 36-37 
TRSY22/9440 (QTB) 

Partial release Schedule 1 s1.2 Yes 

12 38-39 
TRSY22/9441 (QTB) 

Full release N/A Yes 

13 40-42 
TRSY22/9467 (QTB) 

Full release N/A Yes 

14 43-44 
TRSY22/9492 (QTB) 

Full release N/A Yes 



15 45-47 
TRSY22/9516 (QTB) 

Full release N/A Yes 

16 48 
CM22/15006 (CMTEDD2022/654) 

Full release N/A Yes 

17 49-50 
22/12077 

Partial release Schedule 1 s 1.14 
Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) 

Yes 

18 51-52 
22/12432 

Partial release Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) Yes 

19 53-55 
22/13533 

Partial release Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) Yes 

20 56-58 
22/17791 

Partial release Schedule 1 s 1.14 
Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) 

Yes 

21 59-61 
22/14761 

Partial release Schedule 1 s 1.14 
Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) 

Yes 

22 62-64 
22/19772 

Full release N/A Yes 

23 65-68 
22/07247 

Partial release Schedule 1 s 1.3 
Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) 

Yes 

24 69-71 
22/22043 

Partial release Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(xi) Yes 

25 72-73 
22/20122 

Partial release Schedule 1 s 1.14 
Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) 

Yes 

26 74-76 
22/16100 

Full release N/A Yes 

27 77-79 
CM22/14517 (CMTEDD2022/618) 

Full release N/A Yes 

28 80-82 
CM22/19542 (CMTEDD2022/844) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s1.6 No 

29 83-85 
CAB22/9728 (CMTEDD2022/633) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s 1.1(b) No 

30 86-88 
CM22/20134 (CMTEDD2022/576) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s1.6 No 

31 89-92 
CM22/22842 (CMTEDD2022/992) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s1.6 No 

32 93-98 
CM22/14844 (CMTEDD2022/534) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s1.6 No 

33 99-102 
CM22/14533 (CMTEDD2022/533) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s1.6 No 

34 103-106 
CM22/25728 (CMTEDD2022/930) 

Exempt in full Schedule 1 s1.6 No 



Total No 
of Docs 

     

34 

 





 

 

 

                   

            

   

              

         

           

          

          

    

              

            

           

        

       

           

           

             

              

 

               

               

     

            

            

         

           

           

           

 

            

              

            

            

             

      

    



 

              

          

               

   

            

             

      

            

          

   

         

   

              

           

               

           

                

              

           

          

             

              

         

       

               

              

              

              

  

              

             

              

    

                

            

                

 

    



 

            

 

             

          

            

           

         

               

             

  

      

              

             

               

  

               

               

            

             

    

              

            

               

 

            

        

           

           

  

                

               

        

             

          

          

            

              

 

    



 

              

              

              

             

                  

            

        

            

              

          

           

               

  

               

            

           

              

        

             

            

         

           

           

            

           

              

          

            

    

  

               

   

 

 

     

  

  

    



 
  

    

  

 

 

                

           

              

  

     

  

    

    

 

  

 

 

   

  

           

    







 

          

              

              

    

            

              

            

        

   

                

            

     

                 

               

             

              

           

    

  

               

   

 

 

               

                

          

     

  

              

            

  

             

             

         

 

        

    







 

 

          

             

                 

   

               

            

             

             

  

              

             

   

                 

           

               

                 

            

           

               

            

         

             

             

        

             

              

 

               

          

  

  

   

 
 



 

 

 

            

            

    

  

 

              

            

     

          

     

     

 

  

         

 
   

 

 

 





 

 

            

  

               

            

             

           

     

               

     

               

               

              

               

               

            

                 

            

 

 

            

         

                

             

             

    

  

    

 

 
           

 

              

  
             

         
    



 
  

    

  

 

  

 

     

  

  

  

 

 

  

  

  

 

    

   

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

              

            

  

         

 

             

        

            

            

 

                  

             

         

           

          

            

            

           

  

             

          

             

            

       

                 

 

                

    

  

         

 

 

  

  

  
   



 
  

    

  

 

  

 

     

  

    

 

   

 

 

 

  

  

  

            
   

   





 

   

 

            

           

          

         

  

           

           

       

          

              

           

       

           

          

              

            

    

              

          

         

            

           

        

            

 

                

       

             

             

       

 
    



 

               

           

              

       

 

             

            

     

                

           

            

               

         

            

          

             

           

            

              

           

            

              

          

            

        

              

           

           

          

          

   

                 

           

 

 
    



 

  

          

          

          

         

               

           

 

         

         

     

          

           

             

 

           

              

    

    

  

 

               

                

   

                 

           

               

   

     

            

           

           

       

 
    



  

  

 

 
  

  

  

  

 

 

       

       

 
    





 

 

            

               

        

             

           

        

              

                 

     

                

  

 

                  

           

             

         

                

             

             

             

               

               

    

              

             

                

              

             

  

                 

                

               

              

             

             

              

                 

  



 

            

          

              

             

        

            

             

        

                

             

             

           

              

           

            

           

            

          

                   

            

           

 

                

           

              

             

   

               

              

              

 

             

          

 

  



 

  

               

         

           

  

           

     

            

              

              

       

               

               

              

             

 

              

             

           

            

 

            

          

             

          

              

              

            

            

            

       

 

 

   

  

      

  



 

 

   

    

   

 

                   

              

 

                

   

     

            

                    

    

             

      

  

  

 

 

  

  

  

 

  

  

 

  

  

       

       

        

 













































Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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